LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Lowell Clark Peaks Mill Water District 310 Perkins Road Frankfort, KY 40601



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 11, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00437 Peaks Mill Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 11, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary **Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet**

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner **Department of Public Protection**

Honorable Thomas A. Marshall Attorney At Law 212 Washington Street P.O. Box 223 Frankfort, KY 40601



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 11, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00437 Peaks Mill Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 11, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Jeffrey Charles Quarles 15480 Owenton Road Frankfort, KY 40601



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Bivd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 11, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> **Gregory Coker Commissioner**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00437 Peaks Mill Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 11, 2006.

Executive Director



LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

Nick O. Rowe April 11, 2006
President
Kentucky-American Water Company aka Kentucky American Water

THE OF CANADA

Commonwealth of Kentucky

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

Public Service Commission

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2005-00437 Peaks Mill Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 11, 2006.

Executive Director



Lowell Clark Peaks Mill Water District 310 Perkins Road Frankfort, KY 40601 Honorable Thomas A. Marshall Attorney At Law 212 Washington Street P.O. Box 223 Frankfort, KY 40601 Jeffrey Charles Quarles 15480 Owenton Road Frankfort, KY 40601

Nick O. Rowe President Kentucky-American Water Company aka Kentucky American Water 2300 Richmond Road Lexington, KY 40502

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	th	e	M	aff	er	of:
1							

JEFFREY CHARLES QUARLES)
COMPLAINANT)
V.) CASE NO. 2005-00437
PEAKS MILL WATER DISTRICT)
DEFENDANT)

ORDER

On March 20, 2006, Peaks Mill Water District ("Peaks Mill") filed a motion for a hearing and for reconsideration of the portion of the Commission's Order of February 24, 2006 overruling a motion to dismiss. A formal hearing was held in this matter on April 4, 2006. Based upon the facts developed at that hearing and considering the record, we find that Peaks Mill's motion for reconsideration should be denied.

On January 12, 2006, we entered an Order finding an issue had been raised as to the availability of Kentucky-American Water Company ("Kentucky-American") facilities in the area to serve Jeffrey Charles Quarles ("Complainant"). Consequently, we made Kentucky-American a party in this case for the purpose of furnishing information to the Commission, such as the respective water facilities in the area and service options for Complainant. Kentucky-American has made a motion to be dismissed as a party after the conclusion of the formal hearing of April 4, 2006. We

note that Kentucky-American was not a party complained of in the original complaint and that Complainant has made no application to Kentucky-American for service. We find that Kentucky-American's motion should be granted

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Peaks Mill's motion to reconsider the Order entered on February 24, 2006 is denied.
 - 2. Kentucky-American is dismissed as a party.

Character for the

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 11th day of April, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Case No. 2005-00437